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Introduc�on

The India State Ranking Survey by Hotelivate in associa�on with the 
World Travel and Tourism Council – India Ini�a�ve (WTTCII), is a biennial 
publica�on that assesses the rela�ve compe��veness of the na�on's 30 
states in terms of Travel & Tourism poten�al across 12 iden�fied 
parameters. This is the sixth edi�on of the publica�on since its incep�on 
in 2009.

One of the most vast and diverse countries in the world, India presently 
ranks 34 out of 140 economies in terms of Travel & Tourism 
Compe��veness, largely on the back of its rich natural and cultural 
resources, strong price compe��veness, interna�onal openness (visa 
requirements, bilateral air service agreements and regional trade 
agreements), transporta�on infrastructure and business environment. 
However, areas of overall Travel & Tourism policy, tourist service 
infrastructure (including hotels), safety and security, health and hygiene, 
informa�on & communica�on technology (ICT) readiness, and 
environmental sustainability con�nue to be in need for significant 

1improvement.  The Prime Minister in his independence day speech this 
year acknowledged that many des�na�ons within the country with high 
tourism poten�al do not have the most basic tourism infrastructure; yet, 
he urged all the ci�zens of India to visit atleast 15 des�na�ons across the 
country before 2022 ci�ng that the increase in visita�ons will boost 
tourism and contribute to the des�na�on's local economy, ul�mately 
resul�ng in an improvement in infrastructure. 

In terms of tourist arrivals, a total of 1.4 billion interna�onal arrivals were 
recorded in 2018 globally, of which 25% were to the Asia Pacific 

2(approximately 348 million).  India received 10.56 million interna�onal 
tourist arrivals (excl. NRIs), accoun�ng for 3% of Asia Pacific and 0.75% of 
the global tourist arrivals. 

India's Travel & Tourism GDP stood at US$247 billion in 2018, growing at 
6.7% over the previous year. This growth was largely driven by domes�c 
spending which cons�tutes 87% of the direct Travel & Tourism GDP – a 
trend that has been fuelled by improved regional connec�vity, rising 
spending power of the middle-income popula�on, prolifera�on of low-
cost carriers, weakening of the Indian Rupee (that makes domes�c 
holidays more a�rac�ve than interna�onal ones), and ac�ve 

3par�cipa�on of the industry.  

In addi�on, Travel & Tourism generated nearly 43 million jobs in India last 
year (direct and indirect); with only China (around 80 million total jobs) 
surpassing it in the Asia Pacific region. It is forecasted that the sector will 
support 53 million jobs over the next 10 years. From an investment 
standpoint, Travel & Tourism a�racted around US$46 billion in 2018; 
though this ranks second in the Asia Pacific region, it lags China's Travel & 

3Tourism capital investment of US$162 billion, by far.

To sum it up in metaphoric terms, India's Travel & Tourism economy is a 
mixed bag with sweet candies and sour punks. Though it has improved in 
several aspects over the years, the country s�ll needs to overcome many 

challenges and grab opportuni�es within its reach in order to establish 
itself as an influen�al tourist des�na�on in the world. 
 
Figure 2 highlights India's standing vis-à-vis other Asia Pacific countries in 
terms of total contribu�on of Travel & Tourism to GDP.

The Travel & Tourism industry consists of mul�ple ver�cals that include 
hotels, airlines, and travel and tour companies. The India State Ranking 
Survey focuses on the first ver�cal and aims to iden�fy the best 
performing states in the country from the hospitality industry's 
viewpoint. In order to meet this objec�ve, we have employed 12 key 
parameters or criteria for evalua�ng the performance of different states. 
While some parameters apply specifically to hotel developers, others are 
more relevant for state governments. 

It must be noted that in addi�on to the 11 parameters used in the last 
survey, we have included Green Cover as a parameter this year to assess 
the environmental sustainability of the states. Moreover, the data for all 
parameters has been collected from various reliable sources to derive 
the state rankings; the methodology employed has been discussed in 
greater detail later in this report.

Figure 3 outlines the sample set of states covered in this survey. It is to be 
noted that since the State Ranking Survey is conducted based on the 
most recent data available and measures progress and development 
over the past two years, we have taken Jammu & Kashmir as a state in this 
edi�on. Going forward, as per the state's recent transi�on into two union 
territories, the survey in 2021 will accommodate this change. 

FIGURE 1: ASIA PACIFIC – INTERNATIONAL TOURIST ARRIVALS (2018)
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Source: International Tourism Highlights 2019, UNWTO

1 The Travel & Tourism Competitiveness Report 2019, World Economic Forum
2 International Tourism Highlights 2019, UNWTO
3 India Economic Impact Report 2019, WTTC
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FIGURE 2: ASIA PACIFIC – RELATIVE TOTAL CONTRIBUTION OF TRAVEL
& TOURISM TO GDP (2018) 

FIGURE 3: DEFINED SAMPLE SET OF STATES 
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Source: India Economic Impact Report 2019, WTTC   

1) Andhra Pradesh

2) Arunachal Pradesh

3) Assam

4) Bihar

5) Chha�sgarh

6) Delhi*

7) Goa

8) Gujarat

9) Haryana

10) Himachal Pradesh

11) Jammu & Kashmir

12) Jharkhand

13) Karnataka

14) Kerala

15) Madhya Pradesh

16) Maharashtra

17) Manipur

18) Meghalaya

19) Mizoram

20) Nagaland

21) Odisha

22) Punjab

23) Rajasthan

24) Sikkim

25) Tamil Nadu

26) Telangana

27) Tripura

28) U�ar Pradesh

29) U�arakhand

30) West Bengal

*Does not include Gurugram, NOIDA, Greater NOIDA, Ghaziabad and Faridabad
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Figure 4 presents the 12 iden�fied parameters and their respec�ve 
assigned weightages corresponding to their individual impact on the 
hospitality industry. 

In the last edi�on of the report, we had presented a variance between 
GST and the erstwhile Luxury Tax on hotels and highlighted some of the 
benefits as well as disadvantages of GST. Par�cularly, we discussed how 
the defini�on of Luxury Hotels “as being priced at ̀ 7,500 and above” can 
nega�vely impact the industry, constric�ng demand and growth for 
many proper�es that aren't truly posi�oned in the luxury space. Since 
then, many industry experts and state level tourism ministries have 
expressed their concern and advocated the central government to 
amend the four-�er tax slab in order to boost the tourism sector. 
Eventually, in September 2019, the central government amended taxes 
on various products and services, including hotels, providing a huge relief 
to the industry (Figure 5). 

The government's move to do away with the four-�er tax slab and 
slashing of rates is certainly a step in the right direc�on; demand is likely 
to get a boost which in turn could provide an impetus for average rates to 
follow, subject to myriad other market forces that determine the 
performance of hotels. With this favourable change, India is now in a 
be�er posi�on to compete with various neighbouring countries in terms 
of tourism.

While we have not considered taxa�on as a parameter for comparing the 
Indian states in the current edi�on of this report, a revival may be in order 
by the next edi�on, subject to changes in the dynamic/seasonal GST 
structures or a further reduc�on implemented at the state level.

In comparison to 2016-17 figures, 2018-19 witnessed major shi�s, 
wherein nearly a dozen states made significant changes in their 
expenditure towards tourism. Kerala and Bihar made severe cuts in their 
tourism spend, thus, sliding from their 2017 rankings by 11 and 12 
places, respec�vely. On the other hand, U�ar Pradesh, Arunachal 
Pradesh, Meghalaya, Andhra Pradesh and Punjab increased their 
expenditure on tourism substan�ally, moving up several places in this 
year's rankings.  

Specifically, U�ar Pradesh was the biggest mover in this parameter, 
thdisplacing many states to climb up to the 15  spot. Moreover, five of the 

eight north eastern states showed an improvement in rankings, which 
together with the gradual rise in branded hotel supply and the 
government's strong intent to promote certain des�na�ons in the area, 
bodes well for the region's future.

FIGURE 4: IDENTIFIED PARAMETERS AND ASSIGNED WEIGHTS 

FIGURE 5: GOODS AND SERVICES TAX SLABS 

FIGURE 6: ASIA PACIFIC – TAX RATE ON HOTEL ROOMS
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Total TaxAsia Pacific Countries 

*Cambodia
Thailand
Malaysia
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*Vietnam
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FIGURE 7: METHODOLOGY FOR STATE EXPENDITURE ON TOURISM
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Tourist Visits
Blessed with varied natural landscapes as well as historical and 
architectural marvels, India has a plethora of tourist-centric des�na�ons 
spread across the length and breadth of the country. However, in order to 
gauge and compare a state's tourism a�rac�veness, one must consider 
annual tourist visita�ons, which is one of the best indicators of its ability 
to induce Travel & Tourism demand. In 2018, India recorded 1.85 billion 
domes�c tourist visits, a 12% increase over the previous year. 
Interna�onal tourist visits to various states in the country also grew by 
around 7% to touch 28.87 million during this period. 

Figure 9 explains the methodology for point alloca�on under this 
parameter and Figures 10 and 11 present the overall state rankings. 

FIGURE 9: METHODOLOGY FOR TOURIST VISITS

Points Rank
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In the last few years, while all states have con�nued to increase their 
overall expenditure – both revenue and capital expenditure – only a few 
have focused on the Tourism sector and the need for maintaining, 
improving or expanding its infrastructure. As per the data released by 
RBI, in 2018-19 the overall increase in revenue expenditure for tourism 
was 6% and capital expenditure was 12% over 2016-17 figures. Despite 
this, Tourism spend as a percentage of Total Expenditure con�nued to 
remain dismally low, ranging between 0.005% and 0.64% across states.

For this parameter, by tabula�ng the capital expenditure and revenue 
expenditure, we have assessed the total expenditure by each state 
government towards tourism. Figures 7 and 8 (overleaf) present our 
point alloca�on criteria and ranking of the states for this evalua�on 
parameter, respec�vely. 

State Expenditure 
On Tourism 
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*Revenue Expenditure - incurred in the course of regular business transac�ons and availed during the same accoun�ng year
**Capital Expenditure - incurred for acquiring a fixed asset or one which results in increasing the earning capacity and is availed in mul�ple accoun�ng years
Source: RBI - State Finances: A Study of Budgets 2018-19

All SectorsAll Sectors TourismTourism All Sectors Tourism 
Tourism Spend as a %
of Total Expenditure

Points
Obtained

Rank 
2019

Rank 
2017

Rank 
2009

VarianceVariance
(09-19)(17-19)

Total State Expenditure (` in lakh)

Revenue Expenditure*                    Capital Expenditure**                    

 (` in lakh)  (` in lakh)

State

Goa

Sikkim

Jammu & Kashmir

Arunachal Pradesh

U�arakhand

Himachal Pradesh
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Gujarat

Punjab
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Manipur

Karnataka

Delhi

Jharkhand
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Madhya Pradesh

Chha�sgarh

Assam

Telangana

Haryana

Tamil Nadu

Tripura

22,27,228

9,74,468

49,30,624

31,50,877

17,53,139

11,17,465 

31,40,159

2,10,19,493

68,41,814

1,07,85,108

25,25,436

5,62,87,020

9,90,819

13,3,74,764

54,1,46,381

6,9,83,975

59,6,65,849

13,43,177

2,59,52,820

2,76,41,640

6,32,59,197

14,91,552

3,93,94,570

6,08,40,626
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5,08,30,459
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35,62,731

33,56,796 

12,03,630

1,34,63,330

86,35,127

1,50,27,199

11,00,924

1,66,28,960

43,09,181

62,74,444

3,21,52,027

1,36,73,967

3,01,34,286

7,17,962

1,15,66,105

90,22,000

1,46,74,776

12,11,283

1,69,11,835

1,55,62,392

68,42,262

71,32,937

1,25,45,470

85,18,653

1,93,74,206

12,93,397

34,00,833

15,10,095

99,86,632

41,76,443

53,15,870

44,74,261 

43,43,789

3,44,82,823

1,54,76,941

2,58,12,307

36,26,360

7,29,15,980

53,00,000

1,96,49,208

8,62,98,408

2,06,57,942

89,8,00,135

20,61,139

3,75,18,925

3,66,63,640

7,79,33,973

27,02,835
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FIGURE 8: POINT ALLOCATION FOR STATE EXPENDITURE ON TOURISM

Source: Hotelivate Research

FIGURE 11: POINT ALLOCATION FOR TOURIST VISITSFIGURE 10: DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL TOURIST VISITS (2018) 
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Tamil Nadu
Maharashtra*
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Delhi*
Rajasthan
West Bengal
Punjab
Kerala
Bihar
Goa
Karnataka
Gujarat
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Telangana
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Jharkhand
U�arakhand
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Tripura
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Sikkim
Assam
Meghalaya
Chha�sgarh
Arunachal Pradesh
Manipur
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Mizoram

*Reported figures are equivalent to previous year figures
Source: Ministry of Tourism, Government of India
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0
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-4
-2
-
-
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Tamil Nadu and U�ar Pradesh have retained their pole posi�ons for a 

decade in this parameter, recording the highest number of total tourist 

visits. While Tamil Nadu dominates both in terms of domes�c as well as 

interna�onal visita�on, U�ar Pradesh, ranks second in terms of domes�c 

tourist visits and third in terms of interna�onal visita�on. 

Tamil Nadu singlehandedly accounted for around 21% of the total tourist 

visita�ons to all states in 2018. This is chiefly due to pilgrimage tourism, 

whereby it a�racts many tourists from neighbouring states to its temples, 

some of which are UNESCO World Heritage Sites, such as Shore Temple, 

Iravatheeswarar Temple in Darasuram and Brahadeeswarar Temple in 

Gangaikonda. In addi�on, the state is also well served by four 

interna�onal airports, namely, Chennai, Madurai, Tiruchirappalli and 

Coimbatore and two major ports in Chennai and Thoothukudi, making it 

conveniently accessible from both within and outside the country.  

U�ar Pradesh received around 15% of the total visita�ons in the country 

in 2018. Apart from being home to the Taj Mahal, the state also houses 

other UNESCO World Heritage Sites like the Agra Fort and Fatehpur Sikri, 

and the spiritual capital of India, Varanasi. Underscoring the importance 

of tourism, the state government has been taking many ini�a�ves to 

bolster demand in this sector. According to its latest tourism policy, the 

state has set targets over the next five years, which include a�rac�ng 

investments in the tourism sector to the tune of `5,000 crore each year, 

crea�ng 5 lakh employment opportuni�es, and becoming the most 

preferred tourist des�na�on in the country by 2023. In the current fiscal, 

the U�ar Pradesh government has significantly increased its expenditure 

on tourism as well as marke�ng and publicity to promote various 

des�na�ons in the state. Resultantly, we an�cipate U�ar Pradesh to 

a�ract more tourists in the coming years.

Among the movers, Telangana made a significant shi�, moving up five 

places since the last survey, mainly on account of an improvement in 

interna�onal visita�ons. In contrast, states such as Jammu & Kashmir, 

West Bengal, Andhra Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh slid by two or three 

places in comparison to the last survey. 

In terms of decadal variance, Punjab has made a massive transi�on, from 
ndbeing placed at the 22  posi�on in 2009 to climbing 14 places and 

threaching the 8  posi�on in this year's survey. 
  
Going forward, states that do not improve their tourism infrastructure 

and ac�vely engage in promo�ng themselves will stand to lose out not 

just in terms of tourist visita�ons but also the direct and indirect benefits 

to the local economy. 

Since 2016-17, branded hotel rooms in India have grown by 12%, an 

increase of approximately 14,000 rooms. Much of the new supply has 

entered states like Karnataka and Tamil Nadu that added close to 3,000 

rooms each, and Goa, Maharashtra, West Bengal, Gujarat, Rajasthan and 

U�ar Pradesh that added around 1,000 rooms each. 

Most hotel projects, prior to being developed, undergo an extensive 

evalua�on study in order to assess the poten�al of long-term demand, 

growth and economic feasibility. Therefore, one can safely assume there 

to be a correla�on between the number of branded rooms in a state and 

its overall tourism a�rac�veness and hospitality compe��veness.

Figures 12 and 13 present our methodology and state ranking for this 

parameter, respec�vely. 

In terms of the absolute number of branded hotel rooms, Maharashtra, 
Karnataka, Delhi, Tamil Nadu and Rajasthan are the top five states, 
respec�vely. However, when one looks at the density of branded hotel 
rooms per 100 sq km, Delhi ranks first, followed by Goa, Haryana, Tamil 
Nadu and Kerala. Going forward, despite Bengaluru and Mumbai 
expected to house more branded hotel rooms than Delhi, by virtue of 
being the smallest state, the na�on's capital is likely to retain its top 
posi�on in the ranking for this parameter in the coming years as well.

Since 2017, the maximum number of branded rooms have entered 
Karnataka, of which 87% opened in Bengaluru itself. Called the 'Silicon 
Valley of India', the city is home to many prominent companies in the 
IT/ITeS, defence, aerospace, banking and finance sectors. 

On the other hand, while many states have shi�ed places over the years 
on account of a change in the number of branded rooms, Odisha, Bihar, 
Arunachal Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram and Nagaland have 
remained at the bo�om of the list. Even though these states boast 
unique tourist a�rac�ons, challenges such as limited connec�vity, lack of 
promo�on, safety and security concerns and few to nil branded hotel 
rooms make them the least compe��ve  in this parameter. 

By and large, both domes�c as well as interna�onal travellers are price 
sensi�ve and seek quality accommoda�on at affordable rates. However, 
only 14% of the total branded hotel rooms in India are posi�oned in the 
economy or budget category. The majority have an upper mid market 
posi�oning (24%), while the remaining inventory is distributed between 
mid market (20%) and hotels belonging to upscale, upper upscale and 
luxury posi�oning (42%). At the state level, the ones with sizeable 
number of rooms in the economy and budget space are Gujarat, 
Maharashtra, Karnataka and Tamil Nadu. 

States (especially those that retain the lowest ranking in this parameter) 
should encourage owners and operators to develop branded hotel 
rooms, especially in the economy and budget segment. These types of 
hotels have no-frills and require lower investment in comparison to the 
higher posi�oned hotels. Such development will not only add to the 
exis�ng tourism infrastructure but also help the state in crea�ng direct 
and indirect benefits.

Presence of 
Branded Hotel Rooms

FIGURE 12: METHODOLOGY FOR PRESENCE OF BRANDED HOTEL
ROOMS

Points Rank

1 to 3
4 to 6
7 to 9

10 to 12
13 to 15
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GSDP Per Capita
Gross State Domes�c Product (GSDP) is a major indicator of the 
economic health of a state. In monetary terms, GSDP is a measure of the 
volume of goods and services produced within a state, annually. In 
difficult economic condi�ons, the Travel & Tourism industry is typically 
the first to get affected and the last to recover. Thus, GSDP per capita was 
introduced as a ranking parameter in 2011 and con�nues to be one of the 
fundamentals for our comparison.

In terms of the top five, Goa and Delhi have interchanged their posi�ons 
in this year's rankings, while Sikkim and Haryana have con�nued to retain 
their places since 2013. Making a surprise entry is Karnataka, moving up 
four places since the last survey. Telangana also made significant 

thimprovement since the last edi�on, rising six places to occupy the 6  
rank. In contrast, the bo�om five on the list remain the same as in 2017 – 
Jharkhand, Assam, Manipur, U�ar Pradesh and Bihar. Figure 14 illustrates 
our methodology for point alloca�on and Figure 15 (on Page 7) presents 
the state rankings for GSDP per capita.
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No. of Branded
Rooms

2State Area (Km )
Branded Rooms

2per 100 Km

Points
Obtained

Rank 
2019

Rank 
2017

Rank 
2009

VarianceVariance
(09-19)(17-19)State

Delhi

Goa

Haryana

Tamil Nadu

Kerala

Karnataka

Maharashtra

Telangana

Punjab

West Bengal

Gujarat

U�arakhand

Rajasthan

U�ar Pradesh

Sikkim

Himachal Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh

Tripura

Assam

Madhya Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Jharkhand

Chha�sgarh

Odisha

Bihar

Arunachal Pradesh

Manipur

Meghalaya

Mizoram

Nagaland

14,859

6,828

6,560

12,534

3,404

16,434

23,502

7,006

3,101

4,131

7,723

1,836

9,123

6,375

143

1,058

2,050

98 

534

2,093

1,091

381

484

489

105

0

0

0

0

0 

1,484

3,702

44,212

1,30,060

38,852

1,91,791

3,07,713

1,12,077

50,362

88,752

1,96,224

53,483

3,42,239

2,40,928

7,096

55,673

1,62,968

10,486

78,438

3,08,252

2,22,236

79,716

1,35,192

1,55,707

94,163

83,743

22,327

22,429

21,081

16,579 

1,001.28

184.44

14.84

9.64

8.76

8.57

7.64

6.25

6.16

4.65

3.94

3.43

2.67

2.65

2.02

1.90

1.26

0.93

0.68

0.68

0.49

0.48

0.36

0.31

0.11
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0.00

0.00

0.00
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0

0

0

0

0
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FIGURE 13: POINT ALLOCATION FOR PRESENCE OF BRANDED HOTEL ROOMS

FIGURE 14: METHDOLOGY FOR GSDP PER CAPITA 

Points Range

Above 99,999

75,000 to 99,999

50,000 to 74,999

25,000 to 49,999

10.0

7.5

5.0

2.5

Source: Hotelivate Research

Our method for evalua�ng the effec�veness of marke�ng campaign 
compares (i) the state expenditure on marke�ng/publicity; (ii) the social 
media outreach of each state; and (iii) the ra�ng of the state tourism 
website on a global level. 

For social media outreach, we have tracked the state's official pages on 
social media pla�orms, such as Facebook, Twi�er, YouTube and 
Instagram to quan�fy the state tourism following (Figure 20).  
Addi�onally, we have assessed the tourism websites based on the 
volume of traffic received using Alexa.com, a subsidiary company of 
Amazon.com, that tracks all traffic on all websites and is considered an 
interna�onal benchmark for website ra�ngs (Figure 17). 

It is to be noted that due to unavailability of Expenditure on Marke�ng 
and Publicity figures for 2018-19, we have used figures from the last 
survey for the following states: Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir, Arunachal 
Pradesh, Tripura, Telangana, Manipur, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Nagaland 
and  Mizoram.  

Effec�veness of 
Marke�ng Campaign 

FIGURE16: METHODOLOGY FOR OFFICIAL WEBSITE

Points Rank
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10 to 12

13 to 15

Above 15

4
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Under this parameter, we also compared the country's official tourism 
campaign website 'Incredible India' with those of tourism hot spots in the 
region, such as Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia and Indonesia (Figure 18). 
Notably, tourism campaign websites of Singapore, Thailand and 
Indonesia are the only ones that ranked be�er than India's. That said, it is 
important to highlight that the 'Incredible India' campaign website 
ranked 56,488 in 2009 and over the past decade, it has declined 
significantly to now rank 1,57,128. 

The world has evolved in the past 10 years, and the way people 
communicate and share their experiences has also changed. While 
tourism websites remain cri�cal, as they are a key pla�orm to showcase a 
country's tourism poten�al in the form of various des�na�ons and share 
important tourist related informa�on, there is also a need for strong 
presence on social media pla�orms. For example, Instagram has more 
than a billion users and is popular with consumers and businesses alike. 
The 'Incredible India' page on Instagram commands a following of 
1,77,000 users while its contemporaries such as 'Visit Singapore' and 
'Amazing Thailand' command 4,18,000 and 3,48,000 users; 'Visit Dubai' 
has a following of 1.5 million users. Needless to say, the 'Incredible India' 
brand needs to adopt a different approach to marke�ng tourism, both in 
India and around the globe.   
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GSDP* (` in crore)
2018/19 Popula�on (2011) GSDP Per Capita (`)

Points
Obtained

Rank 
2019

Rank 
2017

Rank 
2009

VarianceVariance
(09-19)(17-19)State

Goa

Delhi

Sikkim

Haryana

Karnataka
**Telangana

U�arakhand

Tamil Nadu

Himachal Pradesh

Gujarat

Maharashtra

Kerala

Andhra Pradesh

Punjab

Mizoram

Arunachal Pradesh

Rajasthan

West Bengal

Tripura

Nagaland

Chha�sgarh

Odisha

Madhya Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Meghalaya

Jharkhand

Assam

Manipur

U�ar Pradesh

Bihar

Average

77,172 

7,79,652

26,786

7,07,126

15,35,224

8,65,688

2,45,895

16,64,159

1,53,181

13,14,680

24,11,600

7,00,532

9,33,402

5,21,861

19,457

22,045

9,29,124

11,77,586

46,133

24,281

3,11,660

4,85,376

8,09,327

1,38,488

30,790

3,07,581

2,88,494

23,968

15,42,432

5,57,490

6,21,706 

14,58,545

1,67,87,941

6,10,577

2,53,51,462

6,10,95,297

3,50,03,674

1,00,86,292 

7,21,47,030

68,64,602

6,04,39,692

11,23,74,333

3,34,06,061

4,93,86,799

2,77,43,338

10,97,206

13,83,727

6,85,48,437

9,12,76,115

36,73,917

19,78,502

2,55,45,198

4,19,74,218

7,26,26,809

1,25,41,302

29,66,889

3,29,88,134

3,12,05,576

28,55,794

19,98,12,341

10,40,99,452

4,02,44,309 

5,29,101

4,64,412

4,38,693

2,78,929

2,51,283

2,47,313

2,43,791

2,30,662

2,23,146

2,17,519

2,14,604

2,09,702

1,88,998

1,88,103

1,77,335

1,59,317

1,35,543

1,29,014

1,25,569

1,22,726

1,22,003

1,15,637

1,11,436

1,10,425

1,03,778

93,240

92,449

83,927

77,194

53,554

1,91,313

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0
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10.0
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FIGURE 15: POINT ALLOCATION FOR GSDP PER CAPITA 
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Official Website Alexa Global Ranking
Points

Obtained
Rank 
2019

Rank 
2017

Rank 
2009

VarianceVariance
(09-19)(17-19)State

Rajasthan

Kerala

Mizoram

Gujarat

U�arakhand

Madhya Pradesh

Maharashtra

Delhi

Telangana

Goa

Tamil Nadu

Himachal Pradesh

Odisha

Sikkim

Haryana

West Bengal

Karnataka

Meghalaya

Punjab

Jharkhand

Jammu & Kashmir

Arunachal Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh

Bihar

U�ar Pradesh

Chha�sgarh

Tripura

Manipur

Assam
*Nagaland

tourism.rajasthan.gov.in

keralatourism.org

tourism.mizoram.gov.in

gujara�ourism.com

u�arakhandtourism.gov.in

mptourism.com

maharashtratourism.gov.in

delhitourism.gov.in

telanganatourism.gov.in

www.goa-tourism.com

tamilnadutourism.org

himachaltourism.gov.in

h�ps://odishatourism.gov.in

sikkimtourism.gov.in

haryanatourism.gov.in

h�ps://wbtourismgov.in/

h�p://www.karnatakatourism.org

megtourism.gov.in

punjabtourism.gov.in

h�p://jharkhandtourism.gov.in/

jktourism.org

arunachaltourism.com

goandhrapradesh.com

bihartourism.gov.in

up-tourism.com

visitcg.in

tripuratourism.gov.in

h�p://www.manipurtourism.gov.in/

tourism.assam.gov.in

tourismnagaland.com
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FIGURE 17: POINT ALLOCATION FOR OFFICIAL WEBSITE
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*2017-18 figures used for the following states: Arunchal Pradesh, Assam, Jammu & Kashmir, Kerala, Maharashtra, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland and Tripura 

**GSDP of 2018-19 (AE) at Current Prices for Telangana 

Source: Census of India 2011, MOSPI, State Economic Surveys, RBI Data 

*Recent data for tourismnagaland.com is not available. The last available data has been used for this website

Source: Alexa.com 2019

1,366

77,317

86,069

1,35,190

1,52,958

2,09,950

2,15,762

2,44,538

2,53,35

3,19,337

3,30,702

3,51,301

3,97,987

4,22,506

4,35,419

4,62,352

6,14,067

6,88,248

7,44,712

7,65,380

9,50,457

10,29,629

11,07,973

11,20,321

12,73,684

15,51,307

15,84,439

17,15,788

17,28,126

19,00,417
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FIGURE 18: COUNTRY TOURISM WEBSITE RANKINGS  FIGURE 19: METHODOLOGY FOR SOCIAL MEDIA OUTREACH

Asia Pacific
Countries 

Alexa Global
RankingTourism Campaign Official Website

Source: Hotelivate Research

Points Rank
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Above 15

3
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1
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visitsingapore.com
tourismthailand.org
indonesia.travel
www.malaysia.travel
srilanka.travel
www.vietnam.travel
visitcambodia.org
www.tourisminfobd.com
incredibleindia.org

                           58,350
87,642

1,55,057
1,99,779
3,11,270
3,12,532

32,97,020
69,20,441

                   1,57,128 

Visit Singapore
Amazing Thailand
Wonderful Indonesia
Visit Truly Asia Malaysia
So Sri Laka
#VietnamNOW
Kingdom of Wonder
Life happens here
Incredible India 
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Rank
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Variance
(17-19)

FIGURE 20: POINT ALLOCATION FOR SOCIAL MEDIA OUTREACH

Source: Hotelivate Research

FIGURE 21: METHODOLOGY FOR EXPENDITURE ON MARKETING
AND PUBLICITY

Points Rank

1 to 10

11 to 20

21 to 30

3
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Source: WTTC Research, Hotelivate Research

U�arakhand 1,13,60,01,000 3 2

Kerala 1,13,25,32,000 3 3

Maharashtra 80,00,00,000 3 4

Haryana 69,40,00,000 3 5

Odisha 55,10,01,000 3 6

Jammu & Kashmir 52,00,00,000 3 7

Delhi 38,90,00,000 3 8

Goa 35,20,00,000 3 9

Assam 30,71,94,000 3 10

Arunachal Pradesh 30,00,00,000 2 11

Tripura 26,40,30,000 2 12

Telangana 22,43,00,000 2 13

Bihar 22,00,00,000 2 14

Rajasthan 15,98,00,000 2 15

Manipur 12,69,33,000 2 16

West Bengal 11,00,00,000 2 17

Tamil Nadu 10,50,15,000 2 18

Chha�sgarh 10,00,00,000 2 19

Himachal Pradesh 9,30,00,000 2 20

Gujarat 8,37,38,000 1 21

Sikkim 6,60,21,000 1 22

Meghalaya 6,01,33,000 1 23

Punjab 5,01,00,000 1 24

Jharkhand 2,35,09,000 1 25

Karnataka 1,60,00,000 1 26

Andhra Pradesh 72,95,000 1 27

Nagaland 57,82,000 1 28

Mizoram 23,00,000 1 29

Madhya Pradesh 1,00,000 1 30

 

State
Expenditure on Marke�ng 

& Publicity (`)  
Points

Obtained 
Rank
2019 

U�ar Pradesh 7,28,18,76,000 3 1

FIGURE 22: POINT ALLOCATION FOR EXPENDITURE ON MARKETING
AND PUBLICITY 

Economic development and urbanisa�on go hand in hand. Nearly three 
decades ago, India embarked on the path of economic liberaliza�on, 
opening its doors to private and foreign investments. Since then, the 
economy has made great strides, simultaneously shaping the urban 
landscape of the country. In 1991, only 25.7% of the total popula�on 
(approximately 843 million) was es�mated to be living in urban areas and 
engaged in ac�vi�es outside agriculture. By 2011 (last census year) the 
figure grew to 31% (1.2 billion), marking an increase, albeit at a slow rate. 
As per a World Bank Report, urbanisa�on in India has been sluggish, with 
the share of the popula�on living in officially classified urban se�lements 
growing at a meagre rate of just over 1.15 % a year from 2001 to 2011. 

Delhi due to its rela�vely small area and being one of the most densely 
populated states has the highest urbanisa�on rate of 97.5%. Other 
smaller states like Goa and Mizoram follow suit in the ranking, 
respec�vely.  However, in absolute figures, states such as Maharashtra, 

Urbanisa�on

State

Mizoram
Himachal Pradesh

Nagaland
Punjab
Tamil Nadu
Assam
Haryana
Delhi
Sikkim
Tripura
Jharkhand
Bihar

Manipur
Arunachal Pradesh
Karnataka

Meghalaya
Telangana
Chha�sgarh
Jammu & Kashmir
Maharashtra
U�arakhand
U�ar Pradesh
Andhra Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh
Odisha

West Bengal
Rajasthan

Goa

Gujarat

Kerala

Facebook
(Likes)

21,736

5,87,724

1,815
3,028 

3,454 
1,630
3,056
8,414 

3,289
28,746 

4,035 
19,038 

9,794
6,523

21,963
19,603

23,970
71,501 

1,68,817
3,55,577 
1,28,466
4,85,807
3,67,503
5,53,701

11,55,232
2,37,726

12,21,659

9,22,594

13,29,568 

34,81,211 

Facebook
(Followers)

1,853 
3,062

3,531
1,682 
3,083
8,536

3,368
29,116 

4,145
19,365
10,023

6,640 

22,534 
22,336
20,168

24,249
72,337

1,68,248 
3,80,063
1,28,940
4,74,154 
3,68,141 
5,53,619

11,58,950 
2,38,817 

12,21,325 
5,89,482

9,22,207

13,26,242

34,99,557

Twi�er
(Followers)

781
1,410

0
3,702

479
1,219

3,599
4,279
5,776

742
7,113
6,011

1,567
2,675
4,547

707
9,730

1,34,343
11,391

2,35,879
38,207

4,27,801
5,175

60,243
11,42,619

3,13,016
96,910

6,26,281

17,51,704

18,33,696

YouTube
(Subscribers)

7
366

-
852
822
521

170
387

2
-

323
4,485

5,020
2,049

126

173
-

2,322
28,368
22,843

951
822

3,895
30,627

6,841

7,343
1,02,166

1,901

14,301

1,13,756

Instagram
(Followers)

1,519
202

2,393
-

431
164

223
7,521

10,400
429

2,034
12,700

3,438
197

5,978

4,225
238

15,100
-

3,958
1,12,000

35,000
3,892

75,200
22,700

8,493
2,13,000

76,700

1,12,000

2,29,000

Total Social
Media Outreach

4,122
5,040

5,924
6,184
7,871

10,440

10,649
12,187
20,323
20,536
29,287
29,719

31,761
49,220
50,422

53,324
82,305

3,20,582
4,19,822
5,20,086
6,36,965
8,31,126

11,20,282
13,21,302
14,09,886

15,50,511
15,89,282

25,49,683

32,04,247

56,76,009

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2

2

3
3

3

3

3

30
29

28
27
26
25

24
23
22
21
20
19

18
17
16

15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7

6

5
4

3

2

1

28
23

29
30
15
24

27
14
26
21
22
25

17
18
19

16
12
11
13
9

20
8

10
7

5

3
6

4

2

1

-2
-6

1
3

-11
-

3
-9
4
-
2
6

-1
1
3

1
-2
-2
1
-2
10
-1
2
-

-1

-2
2

1

-

-
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FIGURE 23: POINT ALLOCATION FOR EFFECTIVENESS OF
MARKETING CAMPAIGN

Kerala
U�arakhand
Rajasthan
Goa
Gujarat
Maharashtra
Odisha
Telangana
Delhi
Madhya Pradesh
U�ar Pradesh
West Bengal
Mizoram
Jammu & Kashmir
Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Tamil Nadu
Assam
Chha�sgarh
Andhra Pradesh
Manipur
Tripura
Bihar
Arunachal Pradesh
Meghalaya
Sikkim
Nagaland
Jharkhand
Punjab
Karnataka

Official
Website 

4
4
4
2
4
3
1
3
3
3
0
0
4
0
1
2
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0

Social Media
Outreach

3
2
3
3
3
1
2
1
0
2
2
3
0
1
0
0
0
0
1
2
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0

Govt Expenditure
on Marke�ng

& Publicity

3
3
2
3
1
3
3
2
3
1
3
2
1
3
3
2
2
3
2
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

Total

10
9
9
8
8
7
6
6
6
6
5
5
5
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1

Rank
2019

1
2
2
4
4
6
7
7
7
7

11
11
11
14
14
14
14
18
18
18
21
21
21
21
21
21
27
27
27
27

 

Points Obtained

State

Source: Hotelivate Research

U�ar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu have among the highest urban popula�on, 
but they fall behind in this parameter owing to their geographical size. 

At present, only 12 states have a higher percentage of urbanisa�on than 
the countrywide average of 31%. Going forward, urbanisa�on is bound to 
grow, as a greater number of towns and ci�es will transform into urban 
centres, thus aiding in the economic development and progress of the 
country.  

Figures 24 and 25 present the methodology and the percentage-wise 
lis�ng of the urban popula�on of each state, respec�vely.

FIGURE 24: METHODOLOGY FOR URBANISATION 

FIGURE 25: POINT ALLOCATION FOR URBANISATION 

Points Range

Above 79.9%

65.0% to 79.9%

50.0% to 64.9%

35.0% to 49.9%

20.0% to 34.9%

Below 20.0%

10

8

6

4

2

0

Delhi 1,67,87,941 4,19,042 1,63,68,899 10 197.5%

Goa 14,58,545 5,51,731 9,06,814 6 262.2%

Mizoram 10,97,206 5,25,435 5,71,771 6 352.1%

Tamil Nadu 7,21,47,030 3,72,29,590 3,49,17,440 4 448.4%

Kerala 3,34,06,061 1,74,71,135 1,59,34,926 4 547.7%

Maharashtra 11,23,74,333 6,15,56,074 5,08,18,259 4 645.2%

Gujarat 6,04,39,692 3,46,94,609 2,57,45,083 4 742.6%

Telangana 3,50,03,674 2,13,95,009 1,36,08,665 4 838.9%

Karnataka 6,10,95,297 3,74,69,335 2,36,25,962 4 938.7%

Punjab 2,77,43,338 1,73,44,192 1,03,99,146 4 1037.5%

Haryana 2,53,51,462 1,65,09,359 88,42,103 2 1134.9%

West Bengal 9,12,76,115 6,21,83,113 2,90,93,002 2 1231.9%

U�arakhand 1,00,86,292 70,36,954 30,49,338 2 1330.2%

Andhra Pradesh 4,93,86,799 3,47,76,389 1,46,10,410 2 1429.6%

Manipur 28,55,794 20,21,640 8,34,154 2 1529.2%

Nagaland 19,78,502 14,07,536 5,70,966 2 1628.9%

Madhya Pradesh 7,26,26,809 5,25,57,404 2,00,69,405 2 1727.6%

Jammu & Kashmir 1,25,41,302 91,08,060 34,33,242 2 1827.4%

Tripura 36,73,917 27,12,464 9,61,453 2 1926.2%

Sikkim 6,10,577 4,56,999 1,53,578 2 2025.2%

Rajasthan 6,85,48,437 5,15,00,352 1,70,48,085 2 2124.9%

Jharkhand 3,29,88,134 2,50,55,073 79,33,061 2 2224.0%

Chha�sgarh 2,55,45,198 1,96,07,961 59,37,237 2 2323.2%

Arunachal Pradesh 13,83,727 10,66,358 317,369 2 2422.9%

U�ar Pradesh 19,98,12,341 15,53,17,278 4,44,95,063 2 2522.3%

Meghalaya 29,66,889 23,71,439 5,95,450 2 2620.1%

Odisha 4,19,74,218 3,49,70,562 70,03,656 0 2716.7%

Assam 3,12,05,576 2,68,07,034 43,98,542 0 2814.1%

Bihar 10,40,99,452 9,23,41,436 1,17,58,016 0 2911.3%

Himachal Pradesh 68,64,602 61,76,050 6,88,552 10.0% 0 30

      

Total
Popula�on  RuralState

Urban
Popula�on

Urban
Popula�on

as a % of
Total

Popula�on 

Points
Obtained 

Rank
2019 

The Travel & Tourism industry of any des�na�on is dependent on its 
transport infrastructure. Since most travellers in India are of a domes�c 
origin, road and rail are dominant modes of transporta�on. Though India 
has among the largest road and rail networks in the world, their 
expansion has been slow, resul�ng in capacity constraints. The present 
government at the centre has priori�sed the development of road and 
rail infrastructure, with a substan�al capital outlay over the next five 
years. It has been proposed that 12,000 km of na�onal highways be 
constructed annually �ll 2024, all viable rail tracks be converted to broad 
gauge, and electrifica�on of railway tracks be implemented, among 
other ini�a�ves. 

Road and Rail
Infrastructure

Source: Census of India 2011, Telangana State Portal and Andhra Pradesh State Portal

To compare the states on this parameter, we have considered the total 
surfaced road length and total railway track length per 100 sq km of area 
within each state. Figures 26 to 29 present these criteria. 

While Delhi con�nued to top the charts in terms of both road and rail 
infrastructure, notable improvements were made by Assam and 

th thJharkhand that rose six places each to rank 6  and 11  this year. Assam 
made strides by expanding its road network, whereas Jharkhand  
improved its rail infrastructure. Meanwhile, Bihar has retained its 
posi�on in the top five, expanding both its road and rail networks. 

In contrast, Haryana witnessed a massive drop in rankings, falling 12 
places since the last survey largely on account of underperformance in 
the expansion of its road network vis-à-vis its peers. Western states of 

th thGujarat and Rajasthan slid to the 17  and 24  posi�ons, respec�vely, 
owing to the limited expansion of their rail network and the 
improvement in the rankings of the other states.

FIGURE 26: METHODOLOGY FOR ROAD AND RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE

Points Rank

1 to 5

6 to 10

11 to 15

16 to 20

21 to 25

Above 25

5

4

3

2

1

0
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FIGURE 27: ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE 

FIGURE 28: RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE

Delhi
Kerala
Goa
Assam
Tripura
West Bengal
Bihar
Nagaland
Punjab
Tamil Nadu
Maharashtra
Odisha
Karnataka
U�ar Pradesh
Sikkim
U�arakhand
Manipur
Telangana
Andhra Pradesh
Himachal Pradesh
Meghalaya
Madhya Pradesh
Gujarat
Jharkhand
Chha�sgarh
Rajasthan
Haryana
Mizoram
Arunachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir

1,187.7
516.9
433.9
420.1
375.4
356.9
219.3
217.8
215.2
200.7
199.3
185.0
180.2
175.3
116.2
114.1
111.0
110.3
107.0
100.2

96.9
94.1
91.3
83.8
70.9
69.1
59.8
38.5
36.7
22.4

5
5
5
5
5
4
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
0
0
0
0
0

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

2Road Length per 100 Km  

of Area (Km)
State Points 

Obtained Rank 2019

 Source: Total and Surfaced Road Statistics 2017; Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation

Source: Indian Railways Year Book 2018-19

53.10 5 1
11.90 5 2

8.08 5 3
8.07 5 4
7.21 5 5
7.18 4 6
6.60 4 7
5.33 4 8
5.18 4 9
4.49 4 10
4.47 3 11
3.94 3 12
3.65 3 13
3.42 3 14
3.00 3 15
2.89 2 16
2.81 2 17
2.65 2 18
2.60 2 19
2.57 2 20
2.14 1 21
0.64 1 22
0.35 1 23
0.22 1 24
0.13 1 25
0.08 0 26
0.06 0 27
0.03 0 28
0.03 0 29
0.00 0 30

 

 

Delhi
West Bengal
Bihar
Jharkhand
Punjab
Haryana
U�ar Pradesh
Kerala
Tamil Nadu
Andhra Pradesh
Assam
Gujarat
Maharashtra
Odisha
Madhya Pradesh
Karnataka
Telangana
Goa
Tripura
Rajasthan
Chha�sgarh
Himachal Pradesh
U�arakhand
Jammu & Kashmir
Nagaland
Manipur
Meghalaya
Arunachal Pradesh
Mizoram
Sikkim

State
Railway Track Length per

2 100  Km  of Area (Km) 
Points 

Obtained
Rank 
2019

Delhi 5 5 10 1 1 -
Kerala 5 4 9 2 3 1
West Bengal 4 5 9 2 3 1
Bihar 4 5 9 2 5 3
Punjab 4 5 9 2 1 -1
Assam 5 3 8 6 12 6
Tamil Nadu 4 4 8 6 5 -1
Goa 5 2 7 8 5 -3
Tripura 5 2 7 8 5 -3
U�ar Pradesh 3 4 7 8 5 -3
Maharashtra 3 3 6 11 11 -
Odisha 3 3 6 11 12 1
Andhra Pradesh 2 4 6 11 15 4
Jharkhand 1 5 6 11 17 6
Nagaland 4 1 5 15 17 2
Karnataka 3 2 5 15 15 -
Telangana 2 2 4 17 20 3
Madhya Pradesh 1 3 4 17 17 -
Gujarat 1 3 4 17 12 -5
Haryana 0 4 4 17 5 -12
Sikkim 3 0 3 21 23 2
U�arakhand 2 1 3 21 23 2
Himachal Pradesh 2 1 3 21 20 -1
Manipur 2 0 2 24 26 2
Chha�sgarh 1 1 2 24 23 -1
Rajasthan 0 2 2 24 20 -4
Meghalaya 1 0 1 27 26 -1
Jammu & Kashmir 0 1 1 27 26 -1
Mizoram 0 0 0 29 29 -
Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 29 29 - 

Road Rail Total

Points Obtained
Rank 
2017

Rank
2019

Variance 
(17-19)State

FIGURE 29: POINT ALLOCATION FOR ROAD AND RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE

Air transporta�on in India is becoming increasingly affordable and 
accessible to the masses. The advent of low-cost carriers, regional 
connec�vity schemes like Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) launched by 
the central government, and the rising disposable incomes and 
aspira�ons of the Indian middle class have propelled the country's 
avia�on sector to new heights. 

As per the Airports Authority of India (AAI), in 2018-19, a total of 344 
million passengers (inclusive of transit passengers) were served at 102 
airports against 308 million passengers in 2017-18, registering a growth 
of 11.6%. Much of this growth can be a�ributed to domes�c airlines 
increasing their capacity and expanding their domes�c and interna�onal 
networks. Following the success of UDAN 1 and UDAN 2, that focused on 
connec�ng Tier-II and III ci�es, the Ministry of Civil Avia�on launched 

Aircra� Movement

UDAN 3 in January 2019. UDAN 3 will include tourism routes in co-
ordina�on with the Ministry of Tourism, which shall comprise 
introducing sea plane services to connect water aerodromes on 
Guwaha� Riverfront in Assam, Nagarjuna Sagar in Andhra Pradesh and 
Telangana, and Statue of Unity in Gujarat, among others, in addi�on to 
connec�ng several routes in the north east region such as Kolkata-
Shillong, Guwaha�-Lilabari, Guwaha�-Tezpur and Guwaha�-Passighat. 

Since mul�ple factors come to play when airlines decide which routes to 
travel and the airports to fly to, including Avia�on Turbine Fuel (ATF) 
charges, taxes on ATF charges (which add 30-40% on an average to the 
airline's total opera�ng cost), cost of capital, airport parking charges, and 
labour laws, to name a few, the total aircra� movement is reflec�ve of all 
such factors. Hence, it is a good indicator of the overall avia�on 
infrastructure in a state. 

Figures 30 and 31 present our scoring methodology and illustrate the 
aircra� movement across states and subsequent rankings for this 
parameter, respec�vely. 

FIGURE 30: METHODOLOGY FOR AIRCRAFT MOVEMENT

Points Range

 Above 1,99,999

1,50,000 to 1,99,999

1,00,000 to 1,49,999

50,000 to 99,999

Below 50,000

No Movement

10

8

6

4

2

0

Delhi, Maharashtra, Karnataka and Tamil Nadu have con�nued to feature 
in the top five since the 2011 survey, with Delhi and Maharashtra 
collec�vely accoun�ng for approximately 35% of the aircra� movements 
in the country. A posi�ve observa�on here is regarding the states at the 
bo�om of the list – in 2015, there were seven states with no aircra� 
movement; in 2017 this number shrunk to four states. This year, only 
Haryana and Arunachal Pradesh have zero aircra� movements because 
the airports here either remain unserved or require major upgrada�on – 
there are plans to make airports in these states opera�onal soon under 
the UDAN scheme. This obvious growth trajectory bodes well for India's 
avia�on sector and subsequently, its Travel & Tourism.
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FIGURE 31: POINT ALLOCATION FOR AIRCRAFT MOVEMENT

Delhi 4,60,429 10 1 1 2 - 1
Maharashtra 4,30,449 10 2 2 1 - -1
Karnataka 2,68,967 10 3 3 4 - 1
Tamil Nadu 2,37,494 10 4 4 3 - -1
West Bengal 1,83,556 8 5 5 6 - 1
Telangana 1,79,606 8 6 6 - -6
Kerala 1,32,933 6 7 7 7 - -
Gujarat 1,12,176 6 8 8 8 - -
U�ar Pradesh 69,905 4 9 10 13 1 4
Rajasthan 67,194 4 10 12 10 2 -
Andhra Pradesh 66,834 4 11 13 5 2 -6
Assam 60,657 4 12 11 9 -1 -3
Goa 56,946 4 13 9 11 -4 -2
Madhya Pradesh 41,262 2 14 15 14 1 -
Jammu & Kashmir 39,373 2 15 14 12 -1 -3
Bihar 34,390 2 16 16 19 - 3
Odisha 30,390 2 17 17 15 - -2
Punjab 20,319 2 18 18 17 - -1
Chha�sgarh 17,149 2 19 19 18 - -1
Jharkhand 16,869 2 20 21 21 1 1
U�arakhand 13,017 2 21 20 22 -1 1
Tripura 10,130 2 22 22 16 - -6
Manipur 10,010 2 23 23 20 - -3
Himachal Pradesh 4,172 2 24 24 22 - -2
Mizoram 2,337 2 25 27 22 2 -3
Nagaland 2,213 2 26 25 22 -1 -4
Meghalaya 551 2 27 26 22 -1 -5
Sikkim 328 2 28 27 22 -1 -6
Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 29 27 22 -2 -7
Haryana 0 0 29 27 22 -2 -7

 

Total Aircra� 
Movement*

Points
Obtained

Rank 
2019

Rank 
2017

Rank 
2009

Variance 
(17-19)

Variance 
(09-19)State

*Denotes number of take-offs and landings (one flight constitutes two movements)

Source: Airports Authority of India (Traffic News -  Annexure IIC), (Data from Apr-18 to Mar-19)

*From Statistical Year Book, 2017, Telangana

Source: Office of Registrar General, India. 

Literacy rate is an important indicator of socio-economic development of 
a state. With respect to Travel & Tourism, literacy has an indirect impact. 
For that reason, we have a�ributed less weightage (5%) to this 
parameter.
   
Figures 32 and 33 present our ranking methodology along with the 
performance of the states in this parameter, respec�vely. 

The literacy rates have been drawn from the last Census carried out in 
India (2011), which is a decadal exercise. Therefore, the state rankings 
remain unchanged from the last edi�on of this survey.

India has been progressing in various development indicators, including 
the literacy rate. The country's literate popula�on was recorded at 74% of 
the total popula�on in 2011, with the male literacy rate at 82.1% and 
female literacy rate at 65.5%. At the state level, Kerala, Mizoram, Tripura 
and Goa currently have the highest literacy rates, whereas Bihar, 
Telangana, Arunachal Pradesh, Rajasthan and Andhra Pradesh cons�tute 
the bo�om five.  

Literacy Rate

FIGURE 32: METHODOLOGY FOR LITERACY RATE

FIGURE 33: POINT ALLOCATION FOR LITERACY RATE

Points Rank

1 to 5
6 to 10

11 to 15
16 to 20
21 to 25

Above 25

5
4
3
2
1
0

Kerala 93.9% 5 1

Mizoram 91.6% 5 2

Tripura 87.8% 5 3

Goa 87.4% 5 4

Delhi 86.3% 5 5

Himachal Pradesh 83.8% 4 6

Maharashtra 82.9% 4 7

Sikkim 82.2% 4 8

Tamil Nadu 80.3% 4 9

Nagaland 80.1% 4 10

Manipur 79.9% 3 11

U�arakhand 79.6% 3 12

Gujarat 79.3% 3 13

West Bengal 77.1% 3 14

Punjab 76.7% 3 15

Haryana 76.6% 2 16

Karnataka 75.6% 2 17

Meghalaya 75.5% 2 18

Odisha 73.5% 2 19

Assam 73.2% 2 20

Chha�sgarh 71.0% 1 21

Madhya Pradesh 70.6% 1 22

U�ar Pradesh 69.7% 1 23

Jammu & Kashmir 68.7% 1 24

Jharkhand 67.6% 1 25

Andhra Pradesh 67.4% 0 26

Rajasthan 67.1% 0 27

Arunachal Pradesh 67.0% 0 28
*Telangana 66.5% 0 29

Bihar 63.8% 0 30

Literacy 
Rate

Points 
Obtained

Rank 
2019

One of the challenges associated with the development of Travel & 
Tourism is ecological degrada�on. O�en infrastructural developments, 
such as airports, railway lines, highways, hotels, and other forms of 
establishments are constructed near ecologically sensi�ve areas that 
results in deforesta�on and loss of tree cover. While this may seem 
necessary, a balance needs to be struck between development and 
environmental sustainability. Hence, this year, for the first �me , we have 
introduced Green Cover as a parameter to evaluate the states in this 
survey.   

Within this criterion, we have not only accounted for Forest Cover, which 
includes all areas more than one hectare having a tree canopy density of 

Green Cover 

10% and above (irrespec�ve of land use and legal status), but also Tree 
Cover that includes small patches of trees in less than one hectare of 
area, such as planta�ons, compact blocks in ci�es or trees along roads, 
canals, etc. 

According to the 2017 report by Forest Survey of India (most recent), the 
total Forest Cover of the country is 7,08,273 sq km, which is 21.54% of the 
geographical area of India. State wise, Madhya Pradesh, Arunachal 
Pradesh, Chha�sgarh, Odisha and Maharashtra rank the highest in terms 
of total Forest Cover, in that order. On the other hand, Maharashtra, 
Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat and Jammu & Kashmir top the list 
for total Tree Cover. 

Since the rankings for this parameter are based on Green Cover per 100 
sq km (cumula�ve density of Forest Cover and Tree Cover), many states 
despite having large forest or tree covers, rank low because of their sheer 
size in terms of total geographical area.

FIGURE 34: METHODOLOGY FOR GREEN COVER

Points Rank

1 to 5

6 to 10

11 to 15

16 to 20

21 to 25

Above 25

20

17

14

11

8

5

State
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FIGURE 35: POINT ALLOCATION FOR GREEN COVER

Mizoram 21,081 467 18,186 18,653 88 20 1

Arunachal Pradesh 83,743 807 66,964 67,771 81 20 2

Meghalaya 22,429 657 17,146 17,803 79 20 3

Manipur 22,327 220 17,346 17,566 79 20 4

Nagaland 16,579 379 12,489 12,868 78 20 5

Tripura 10,486 215 7,726 7,941 76 17 6

Goa 3,702 323 2,229 2,552 69 17 7

Kerala 38,852 2,959 20,321 23,280 60 17 8

Sikkim 7,096 35 3,344 3,379 48 17 9

U�arakhand 53,483 767 24,295 25,062 47 17 10

Chha�sgarh 1,35,192 3,833 55,547 59,380 44 14 11

Assam 78,438 1,496 28,105 29,601 38 14 12

Odisha 1,55,707 3,993 51,345 55,338 36 14 13

Jharkhand 79,716 2,922 23,553 26,475 33 14 14

Himachal Pradesh 55,673 822 15,100 15,922 29 14 15

Madhya Pradesh 3,08,252 8,073 77,414 85,487 28 11 16

Tamil Nadu 1,30,060 4,671 26,281 30,952 24 11 17

Karnataka 1,91,791 5,713 37,550 43,263 23 11 18

West Bengal 88,752 2,136 16,847 18,983 21 11 19

Telangana 1,12,077 2,669 20,419 23,088 21 11 20

Delhi 1,484 113 192 305 21 8 21

Maharashtra 3,07,713 9,831 50,682 60,513 20 8 22

Andhra Pradesh 1,62,968 3,753 28,147 31,900 20 8 23

Jammu & Kashmir 2,22,236 7,815 23,241 31,056 14 8 24

Gujarat 1,96,244 8,024 14,757 22,781 12 8 25

Bihar 94,163 2,263 7,299 9,562 10 5 26

U�ar Pradesh 2,40,928 7,442 14,679 22,121 9 5 27

Rajasthan 3,42,239 8,266 16,572 24,838 7 11 28

Punjab 50,362 1,622 1,837 3,459 7 5 29

Haryana 44,212 1,415 1,588 3,003 7 5 30

State 
Total Forest Cover 

2Area (Km )
Points 

Obtained 
Rank
2019 

Total Tree Cover 
2Area (Km )

Geographical 
2Area (Km )

Green Cover 
2per 100 Km  

Total Green Cover  
2Area (Km )

 

Note: Hotelivate has allocated more points to Rajasthan, making an exception on account of it being a desert state

Source: State of Forest Report, 2017; Forest Survey of India 

Ease of Doing Business

Crea�ng a more enabling environment to launch and conduct business is 
cri�cal for economic development. India has been making improvements 
in this area as indicated by its rise in rankings in World Bank's annual 
Doing Business Report. In the 2020 edi�on, India was amongst the top 10 
improvers, leaping 14 places to rank 63 among 190 countries over last 
year; India has moved up 57 places since 2016. This is primarily on 
account of the country's strong performance in areas such as protec�ng 
minority investors, dealing with construc�on permits, ge�ng electricity, 
ge�ng credit, and trading across borders. 

In order to create a more conducive business environment in the country, 
the Department of Promo�on of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) has 
taken several steps to streamline and ra�onalize regulatory processes 
and introduce informa�on technology to make governance more 
efficient and effec�ve. States and union territories too have been 
included in this effort by iden�fying individual constraints in doing 
business and formula�ng the necessary reforms required in each state. 
The most recent assessment of Business Reforms Ac�on Plan was 
released jointly by DPIIT and the World Bank in July 2018.

As per the release, Andhra Pradesh con�nued to rank first, while 
Haryana, Jharkhand, Karnataka and West Bengal improved their rankings 
considerably since the last survey. Notably, Delhi has witnessed a 

thcon�nuous descent over the years. From the 15  posi�on in 2015, it slid 
th rdto 19  in 2017, and achieving a score of just 31.69%, it is 23  on the list 

this year. On the brighter side, in the 2017 survey, 12 states achieved a 
score of 90% or more; in this edi�on, 15 states achieved this feat, thus 

raising the bar for all the states in the country. Meanwhile, amongst the 
bo�om ranked states, Assam improved significantly, achieving a score of 
84.75% in 2019 (against 14.3% in 2017), but other northeastern states 
con�nue to be lackadaisical with abysmally low scores.   

Figures 36 and 37 present our ranking methodology and the results of 
this assessment, respec�vely. 

Intangible Aspects
Travel & Tourism is vulnerable to any change in situa�ons pertaining to (i) 
Safety and Security (law and order condi�ons and safety); (ii) Human 
Resources (availability of qualified/skilled human resources for Travel & 
Tourism); and (iii) Poli�cal Stability (tenure of the ruling party, and 
development policies of the current government). Thus, the final 
parameter of this survey aims to capture these intangible aspects that 
may either support or hinder the Travel & Tourism a�rac�veness of a 
place. A cumula�ve weightage of 15 has been allocated to the intangible 
aspects, thereby restric�ng the impact of subjec�ve assessment. 

Figure 38 presents our assessment of the intangible aspects for all states.

Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Punjab, Sikkim and Rajasthan are the 
frontrunners with respect to scoring on intangible aspects. Amongst 
these states, Sikkim stands out, as it has made a significant improvement 
in its rankings this year, moving up 13 places. Historically, the state has 
always been poli�cally stable and, hence, been given full points in this 
criterion; however, it lacked in the areas of security and human 
resources. In this edi�on, with the lowest number of crimes in the 
country, the state has scored full points on the security front. It, thus, 
languishes only in terms of availability of talent for Travel & Tourism 
despite having one of the highest literacy rates in the country. 
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FIGURE 36: METHODOLOGY FOR EASE OF DOING BUSINESS

Points Rank

1 to 5
6 to 10

11 to 15
16 to 20
21 to 25

Above 25

10
8
6
4
2
0

FIGURE 37: POINT ALLOCATION FOR EASE OF DOING BUSINESS

Andhra Pradesh 98.30% 10 1 1 -
Telangana 98.28% 10 2 1 -1
Haryana 98.06% 10 3 6 3
Jharkhand 98.05% 10 4 7 3
Gujarat 97.99% 10 5 3 -2
Chha�sgarh 97.31% 8 6 4 -2
Madhya Pradesh 97.30% 8 7 5 -2
Karnataka 96.42% 8 8 13 5
Rajasthan 95.70% 8 9 8 -1
West Bengal 94.59% 8 10 15 5
U�arakhand 94.24% 6 11 9 -2
U�ar Pradesh 92.89% 6 12 14 2
Maharashtra 92.88% 6 13 10 -3
Odisha 92.08% 6 14 11 -3
Tamil Nadu 90.68% 6 15 18 3
Himachal Pradesh 87.90% 4 16 17 1
Assam 84.75% 4 17 23 6
Bihar 81.91% 4 18 16 -2
Goa 57.34% 4 19 21 2
Punjab 54.36% 4 20 12 -8
Kerala 44.82% 2 21 20 -1
Jammu & Kashmir 32.76% 2 22 28 6
Delhi 31.69% 2 23 19 -4
Tripura 22.45% 2 24 22 -2
Nagaland 14.16% 2 25 24 -1
Mizoram 3.66% 0 26 26 -
Manipur 0.27% 0 27 25 -2
Sikkim 0.14% 0 28 27 -1
Arunachal Pradesh 0.00% 0 29 28 -1
Meghalaya 0.00% 0 29 28 -1

 

Ease of Doing 
Business Score

Points 
Obtained

Rank 
2019

Rank 
2017

Variance 
(17-19)State 

Source: Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion, Annual Report 2018-19

FIGURE 38: POINT ALLOCATION FOR INTANGIBLE ASPECTS

Points 
Obtained

Security   
(5)

HR 
(5)

Poli�cal 
Stability (5)

Rank 
2019

Rank 
2017

Variance  
(17-19)

Source: Hotelivate Research

corporate setups and higher literacy rate, states such as Maharashtra, 
Delhi, Tamil Nadu, Telangana and Karnataka are rated the best in terms of 
availability of a strong talent pool. Lastly, with many states having stable 
governments at the helm, a large number of them have been allocated 5 
points, while those that have faced recent poli�cal turmoil have been 
allocated 3 points. Karnataka, dropped 15 places in this ranking 
parameter purely on account of poli�cal instability, as the government in 
power is fragile. The other state which descended significantly in the 
rankings is Madhya Pradesh owing to the recent law and order situa�on 
and a vola�le poli�cal scenario.  

State Ranking: 
North Eastern States
For a very long �me, the north eastern states were overlooked in terms of 
Travel & Tourism chiefly owing to the on-ground security situa�on, 
distance from the heartland, limited accessibility and inadequate supply 
of quality accommoda�on. However, the current central government has 
priori�sed the development of this region as part of its “Act East” policy, 
which entails transforming north eastern states into a gateway to South 
East Asia. 

While each north eastern state has something unique to offer, they are 
unable to compete at par with the other states and have lagged in the 
overall rankings across parameters owing to myriad challenges. Hence, in 
our last survey, we decided to addi�onally assess the compe��veness of 
the north eastern states with each other as against simply reviewing their 
rankings within the larger group of 30 states across the country. 

Figures 39, 40 and 41 present the best performing north eastern states 
this year. 

FIGURE 39: PERFORMANCE BASED RANK 

FIGURE 40: BIGGEST MOVERS 2017 TO 2019

North Eastern Rank 2019State

Sikkim

Tripura

Mizoram

1

2

3

Tripura 22 24 2

Meghalaya 24 30 6

Sikkim 15 22 7 

All-India Rank 

2019

All-India Rank 

2017

Variance 

(17-19)

Source: Hotelivate Research

State 

FIGURE 41: BIGGEST MOVERS 2009 TO 2019 

Tripura 22 28 6

Nagaland 26 22 -4

Arunachal Pradesh 30 14 -16

Manipur 29 25 -4

Meghalaya 24 29 5

Sikkim 15 8 -7

 

All-India Rank 
2019

All-India Rank 
2009

Variance 
(09-19)

Source: Hotelivate Research

Sikkim, Tripura and Mizoram secured the top three places amongst the 
north eastern states in the 2019 edi�on. Sikkim, while retaining its top 
spot in the region, also improved its All-India rank substan�ally, moving 
up seven places since the last survey. Displacing Mizoram, Tripura 
finished second, performing be�er than its counterparts in the 
parameters of tourist visits, road and railway infrastructure, ease of 
doing business, and intangible aspects.  Arunachal Pradesh, on the 
contrary, ranked the lowest both among the north eastern states as well 
as na�onwide, since it could not secure any points for six of the 12 
parameters considered in this survey.

In terms of security, Himachal Pradesh, Sikkim, Mizoram, Nagaland and 
Arunachal Pradesh are rated the best amongst all states owing to lower 
crime rates and incidences. And by the virtue of having a greater number 
of metropolitan and Tier-I ci�es with many educa�onal ins�tu�ons, 

State 

State 

Gujarat
Himachal Pradesh
Punjab
Sikkim
Rajasthan
Andhra Pradesh
Odisha
Telangana
Maharashtra
Haryana
Delhi
Tamil Nadu
Goa
Tripura
U�ar Pradesh
U�arakhand
Kerala
Manipur
Mizoram
Karnataka
Assam
Nagaland
West Bengal
Arunachal Pradesh
Madhya Pradesh
Chha�sgarh
Jharkhand
Meghalaya
Bihar
Jammu & Kashmir

13
13
13
13
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
10
10
9
9
9
9
9
8

4
5
4
5
4
3
4
3
3
3
3
3
4
4
3
4
3
4
5
3
3
5
3
5
3
3
3
4
3
2

4
3
4
3
4
4
3
5
5
4
5
5
4
2
3
3
4
2
2
5
2
2
4
2
3
2
2
2
2
3

5
5
5
5
4
5
5
4
3
4
3
3
3
5
5
4
4
5
4
2
5
3
3
3
3
4
4
3
4
3

1
1
1
1
5
5
5
5
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9

20
20
20
20
20
25
25
25
25
25
30

2
2
5

14
2
5
5
5
1
5
5
5

14
14
14
14
19
19
19
5

19
23
23
28
5

23
23
23
30
28

1
1
4

13
-3
-

-

-

-4
-8

-4
-4
5
5
5
5

10
10
10
-15
-1
3
3
8

-20
-2
-2
-2
5
-2
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FIGURE 43: BIGGEST MOVERS 2017 TO 2019

Punjab 12 9 -3

Sikkim 15 22 7

Haryana 21 16 -5

Andhra Pradesh 14 10 -4

Meghalaya 24 30 6

Bihar 26 18 -8

Chha�sgarh 26 20 -6

Jharkhand
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Here we have highlighted the compara�ve ranking of states that have 
either made significant improvements or deteriorated since the last 
survey in 2017 (Figure 43) and over the past decade (Figure 44). 

All-India 
The Biggest Movers 

Source: Hotelivate Research

West Bengal 7 13 6

U�ar Pradesh 13 19 6

Sikkim 15 8 -7

Jammu & Kashmir 18 5 -13

Jharkhand 20 24 4

Tripura 22 28 6

Meghalaya 24 29 5

Karnataka 8 12 4

Bihar 26 19 -7

Nagaland 26 22 -4

Manipur 29 25 -4

Arunachal Pradesh
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FIGURE 44: BIGGEST MOVERS 2009 TO 2019

Source: Hotelivate Research

Among the biggest movers, the case of Sikkim is quite intriguing. The 
state consistently ranked in the top 10 un�l 2015; then, in 2017 it slipped 
many places largely due to implementa�on of GST, lower state 
expenditure on tourism, marginal improvement in road and railway 
infrastructure and poor ease of doing business ranking. However, 2019 
has turned out to be a year of redemp�on for the state, whereby it has 
improved its rankings considerably in the parameters of state 
expenditure on tourism, aircra� movement, intangible aspects and 
green cover.  

Another state that has shown marked improvement over the last survey 
this Meghalaya. It jumped six places to rank 24  this year on account of 

improvement in state expenditure on tourism, more number of tourist 
visits, improvement in GSDP per capita and effec�veness of marke�ng 
campaign. 

On the contrary, states such as Bihar and Chha�sgarh slipped in the 
rankings due to lower scores in the areas of state expenditure on tourism 
and effec�veness of marke�ng campaign, both, in comparison to the rest 
of the states as well as the 2017 figures. It is important to highlight that 
while Bihar maintained its standing in terms of GSDP per capita and 
improved tourist visits and intangible aspects, Chha�sgarh con�nued to 
put a dismal show, not making any improvements in any parameter since 
2017.  

In terms of a 10-year compara�ve, Jammu & Kashmir and Arunachal 
Pradesh have steeply declined by 13 and 16 places, respec�vely. This is 
predominantly because both these states have not been able to make 
any progress on many of the parameters considered in this survey. Even 
though Jammu & Kashmir made marginal improvement in state 
expenditure on tourism (as a percentage of total expenditure), due to the 
ongoing poli�cal and security crises, the number of tourist visits has 
declined and the state has underperformed in the areas of road and 
railway infrastructure and aircra� movements as well.  

The Top Five 

Goa

Coming either second or third in the consolidated state rankings for a 
decade, Goa has managed to top the charts for the first �me this year. 
The state outperformed its peers predominantly on account of higher 
expenditure on tourism, though in comparison to the previous survey, it 
actually slashed its spending by 7.6%. In addi�on, Goa also reduced its 
expenditure on marke�ng and publicity by around 30% over the 2017 

thfigures, but was able to maintain its 9  rank in this parameter owing to 
the rela�ve performance of the other states.  

On the other hand, Goa registered a notable improvement in the 
absolute number of aircra� movements, earning higher points in this 
parameter than the last survey (though it currently ranks lower than in 
2017 because of the improvement in rankings of the other states). Going 
forward, due to the current impasse over MOPA Airport for 
environmental reasons, it remains to be seen whether Goa can improve 
in this parameter by finding a solu�on in the coming years. 

Furthermore, the addi�on of the new parameter 'Green Cover' in this 
thyear's survey, in which Goa ranks 7 , has helped the state propel to the 

number 1 posi�on in the rankings.  

Tamil Nadu
Another state which sprung a surprise this year is Tamil Nadu. While its 
ranking has oscillated from number 1 in 2009 to number 4 in 2017, the 
state came in second by displacing Maharashtra and Delhi in 2019. This 
can be primarily a�ributed to an improvement in Tamil Nadu's 
performance in effec�veness of marke�ng campaign, aircra� movement 
and ease of doing business. Moreover, the state outshines its peers in 
terms of tourist visits, consistently ranking first across edi�ons – mainly 
due to it being a popular pilgrimage des�na�on. 

The other major parameters where the state performs rela�vely well and 
ranks in the top 10 are presence of branded hotel rooms, GSDP per 
capita, urbanisa�on, road and rail infrastructure, aircra� movement and 
literacy rate. On the flip side, Tamil Nadu con�nues to rest at the bo�om 
of the rankings for expenditure on tourism. 
     
Delhi 

thFrom its 6  rank in 2009, Delhi made swi� progress in the following years 
and climbed atop the rankings in 2017, before losing the coveted place to 
Goa in this year's survey. 

The state performs well in parameters such as presence of branded hotel 
rooms, GSDP per capita, urbanisa�on, road and rail infrastructure, 
aircra� movement and literacy rate. However, it needs to dras�cally 
improve its standing in ease of doing business – being the na�on's capital 
and housing many government offices, it is startling to see that the state 
struggles to provide an encouraging and simplified ecosystem to start 
and conduct business. Addi�onally, Delhi needs to improve its 
expenditure on tourism, security, and effec�veness of marke�ng 
campaign to make the state more a�rac�ve for tourists. 

Maharashtra
Home to the financial capital of India 'Mumbai', the state has returned to 
its 2009 standing in the survey this year, at number 4. Maharashtra 
slipped in the rankings from number 2 in 2017, as it scored lower in 
parameters such as green cover, ease of doing business and intangible 
aspects vis-à-vis its peers. Moreover, it is per�nent to note that the state 
tourism department has collaborated with a media en�ty (IBN – Lokmat) 
as part of its strategy to promote and market the tourism poten�al of the 
state. Yet, in comparison to other states, Maharashtra lags in this 
parameter. 

Kerala 

Kerala underwent the worst flood crisis in recent �mes, resulting in the 
government reducing its capital and revenue expenditure on tourism. 

thYet, the state moved up one place to rank 5  in the current edi�on of this 
survey on the back of improvements in effec�veness of marke�ng 
campaign and its vast green cover. 

State 

State 
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